split on the existing ADSs on the basis of one (1) new ADS for every eighteen (18) old ADSs held by the Company’s holders (the “2024 
Reverse Stock Split”). On February 21, 2025, the Company effected a further change in the ratio of Ordinary Shares to each ADS from one 
(1) ADS representing ninety (90) Ordinary Shares, to one (1) ADS representing one thousand two hundred (1,200) Ordinary Shares. The 
most recent change in the ADS has the effect of a reverse stock split on the existing ADSs on the basis of one (1) new ADS for every 
thirteen and one third (13.33) old ADSs (the “2025 Reverse Stock Split; together with the 2024 Reverse Stock Split, the “Reverse Stock